SILICON NPN TRIPLE DIFFUSED TYPE
(DARLINGTON POWER MODULE) HH
HIGH POWER SWITCHING APPLICATIONS.
MOTOR CONTROL APPLICATIONS.
FEATURES
:
. The Collector is Isolated from Case.
. 2 Power Transistors and 2 Free Wheeling Diodes
are Built-in to 1 Package.
. High DC Current Gain
. Low Saturation Voltage
. High Speed
Unit in mm
hFE=80(Min.)(Ic=75A)
vCE(sat)=2V(Max.)(Ic=75A)
tf=4^s(Max.)(Ic=75A)
EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT
El C2
CI O O E2
tea jzd, zzwrallra lid
.-
1
lO
CO
A
15 13 13,13 13
TOSHIBA
Weight
/m s
fr 1
rM—
2-81A1A
MAXIMUM RATINGS (Ta = 25 C)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Collector-Base Voltage VCBO 600 V
Collector-Emitter Voltage vCEO(SUS) 500 V
Emitter-Base Voltage vEBO 6 V
Collector Current
DC ic 75
A1ms !CP 150
DC -ic 75
Base Current IB 4 A
Colletor Power Dissipation (Tc=25°C) pc 350 W
Junction Temperature T
J
150 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -40-125 °c
Isolation Voltage Vlsol 2000(AC 1 Minute) V
Screw Torque (Terminal/Mounting) 20/30 kg* cm
Itllillllllllltltllllllllitllltlllf ••lltlllilltllllllllllllllllllttlltttiiilliillliilliiitllilliiiltllliltllllltf llllitiitiiliiiiiiiiiJiiriititiiiiiiiiittiiiiiliililiiiiiitiiliiillltlltllllltllllllltlllllllllllltll
~^
—
^r******^;^*—4B^^ft.^'^. CORPORATION
-1173-
MG75H2DL1
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Ta-=25°C)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Collector Cut-off Current ICBO VCB=600V, IE=0 - - 1.0 mA
Emitter Cut-off Current IEBO VEB=6V, IC=0 - - 200 mA
Collector-Emitter
Sustaining Voltage
VCEO(SUS) IC=0.5A, L=40mH 500 - - V
DC Current Gain "FE VCE=5V, IC=75A 80 - -
Collector-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
vCE(sat)
IC=75A, IB=2A
- - 2.0 V
Base-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
vBE(sat) - - 2.5 V
Emitter-Collector Voltage vECO IE=75A, IB=0 - - 1.5 V
Reverse Recovery Time trr
-IC=75A, VEB=3V
VCE=300V
- - 2.0 MS
Collector Output Capacitance Cob
VCB=50V, IE=0
f=lMHz
- 670 - pF
Switching Time
Turn-on Time ^on INPUT ifil ^ a
n
JTFUT
—
o
:G
"*
)
- - 2.0
asStorage Time tstg
IBlTf—^ JB2
°" l^lB2
n p
(
- - 12
Fall Time tf I B1- _IB2- 2A
DUTY CYCLE=0.5%
- - 4.0
Thermal Resistance
Rth(j-c)
Transistor - - 0.36
°C/W
(Junction to Case) Diode - - 1.3
TOSHIBA CORPORATION
1174
MG75H2DL1
V CE
V CE - IC
50G
300
7~
COMMON
EMITTER
Tc = 25°C
# /
^~r~ t
/ /
i
i,. _<
l >
"
t
i *
—I
—
/ _i—|
—
i-
: <v,
ic f
1/ ,
' /
V* O-
. "3/ / / /
k^\ cr J /s>,3' /i
t
^ > /
/
k.
c'*
/
/
/
/
'
/
i
—
t
/
>
k-r f— r ^= f— -/
-f\ IE
t
»
_
/ /*
____
~*
20 40 60 8G 100 .20 140 160
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
V CE ic
" COMMON
EMITTER
Tc^= 10 0°C
t /
/
/
'
i /
f
'
f'
t
/
on
—
1
1
f
i
/
/
/
/
i—
/ /
-t-
~r^ ' /
yA /-„ . uvJU S? f (J9- ' /
30 r^
i ^y"0 1 r 1
"/
'
—
// I
/ /*/
k
N 4
i
>
~7 t
-t-
/
r—r
1 i
I
f—
v>
—
<
£ f-, f— =?
'
i /
5 ?Zi t
\ / / t_ i
3 >' / ,
' /
' /
L'/ >'
i
/
1 *Il
UUU
i< - -.
I'c
= 140 W
i^ —
ns
20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
500
300
100
50
30
10
5
3
1
a 5
-l- —J —
:
"COMMON
EMITTER
Tc = -40°C
t
/
> 1
/
'
o —t
t
1
/
1
/
—
*
/
"
X>
/ — ^_
_i
3j _jL /
rt " O "
•v
' cy / 1_ '
< . ^ ''
—
'~i f / "3/ J_
/
o \ ^o
1
II L.
> J, <o I J
r
—
>
«
k
\
1 »
t
1
/ 1
1
/
A3 /
H fS zz.
—t r— zX
1 » 1 ' /s / 4 ,
s 1
^"m V '
I I 1 "-
t
o
H 1
*" "••
O
-7<^
20 40 60 80 100 .120 140 160
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (a)
hFE - J C
x000
500
300
..
" COMMON EMITTER
VCE = 5 V
o("
,
^yr
r *y <&s<
Ko>Wi
i
jl=
13 10 30 100
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (a)
vBE(sat) - Ir
S cq
HEh
<o
"" COMMON UMLTTEti
"' Ib-
^-4C°CTc k
1
:::*<-25
CO
1
—
\i
113 10 30 100
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
fitiittiitiiiiiiiiitiittiiiiiiiaiiiiiiiiiiiiiiifiiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiitiiiiitiiiiiiriiiiriiiiiiiiifiiitiitiifiiiiiMiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiMiiMiiiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiifiiitiiiuiiittiiiiiiitttiiiiltiiiiiiiii ~a~^=3^^B—fl^^.^^ CORPORATION
-1175-
MG75H2DL1
100
"I - vEC0
COMMON COLLECTORh
M
VI
30 J f
— I /
10 1#—
-
II
5
p
o
o
LT
3
/ 25
II II
o 1 L
E-i / I
1
n =i
3 1
1
SWITCHING TIME
Vcc -ouu v
I B(ir"=- I B(2i= 2A
Tc = 25°C
COMMON EMITTER
t stg
t f
w
,
0.4 a 8 1.2 1.6 2.C 2.4 2.6
EMITTER-COLLECTOR VOLTAGE VEC0 (V)
10 2C 30 40 50 60 70 80 100
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (a)
SAFE OPERATING AREA
300
0.5 1 3 10 30 100 300
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VC j. ( V)
TOSHIBA CORPORATION
1176-